
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 10th May, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Church 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Roca has replaced Councillor Bush.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   94-96 WIGMORE STREET, LONDON W1U 3RF (Pages 3 - 32) 

 2.   KENSINGTON GARDENS, SERPENTINE ROAD, 
LONDON W2 2UH 

(Pages 33 - 50) 

 3.   MARYLEBONE STATION, MELCOMBE PLACE, 
LONDON NW1 5JX 

(Pages 51 - 62) 

 4.   8 SALE PLACE, LONDON W2 1PH (Pages 63 - 82) 

 5.   14 CLARENDON MEWS, LONDON W2 2NR (Pages 83 - 96) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
29 April 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE –10 MAY 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN 
15/08288/FULL 

 
Marylebone 
High Street 

94-96 Wigmore Street 
London 
W1U 3RF 
 

Substantial demolition of 7-9 Duke's Mews, 
rebuilding to provide a new three storey mews 
building and erection of extensions from third to 
sixth floor levels to the rear of 94-96 Wigmore 
Street with acoustic enclosure, photovoltaics, 
terrace and green roof at roof level. Works are 
in association with the use of the part ground 
and all upper floors for up to 10 residential units 
(Class C3) and the basement and ground floor 
for retail purposes (Class A1). 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

 
2 RN  

15/07493/FULL 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

Kensington Gardens 
Serpentine Road 
London 
W2 2UH 
 

Erection of a single storey building and 
relocation of 4 No. existing shipping containers 
to provide upgraded General Maintenance 
facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Refuse permission – impact on historic landscape character of Kensington Gardens (Grade I Registered Park) 

and the setting of Hyde Park (Grade I Registered Park), the character and appearance of the Royal Parks 
Conservation Area and the setting of the Serpentine Sackler Gallery (Grade II* listed building). 
 

3 RN  

15/06701/FULL 

 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

Marylebone Station 
Melcombe Place 
London 
NW1 5JX 
 

Installation of one free standing, A1 retail kiosk 
to the front forecourt of station 6am-9pm 
Monday to Friday, 9am-6pm Saturdays and 
Sundays. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Refuse permission - design and heritage impact grounds. 

 
4 RN 

15/08506/FULL 
 

Hyde Park 

8 Sale Place 
London 
W2 1PH 

Variation to Condition 1 of planning permission 
dated 23 May 2014 (RN: 14/02538) for the 
erection of a first and second floor rear 
extension to provide one additional room and 
living accommodation to existing House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO). Installation of metal 
staircase to existing front lightwell extending 
from ground floor to basement level and 
installation of windows at basement level;   
Namely, attachment of obscure glass screen to 
the inside of retained railings to rear first floor in 
association with a terrace to a rear flat roof at 
first floor level, altered fenestration to the rear 
and rear flank elevations including the 
installation of a door at first floor level, and new 
external brick clad pipe run to rear flank 
elevation. 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

template/rch-sch Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE –10 MAY 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

5 RN  

15/12082/FULL  
 
Hyde Park 

14 Clarendon Mews 
London 
W2 2NR 
 

Excavation of a basement and revised 
fenestration to rear elevation, new roof covering, 
creation of integral garage and alterations to 
front elevation including new windows. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
Grant conditional permission. 

  
 

template/rch-sch Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 94-96 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 3RF   
Proposal Substantial demolition of 7-9 Duke's Mews, rebuilding to provide a new 

three storey mews building and erection of extensions from third to sixth 
floor levels to the rear of 94-96 Wigmore Street with acoustic enclosure, 
photovoltaics, terrace and green roof at roof level. Works are in 
association with the use of the part ground and all upper floors for up to 
10 residential units (Class C3) and the basement and ground floor for 
retail purposes (Class A1). 

Agent Gerald Eve 

On behalf of Aviva Life and Pensions UK Ltd 

Registered Number 15/08288/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 August 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

24 August 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is an unlisted building situated within the Harley Street Conservation Area. The 
building comprises basement, ground and six upper floors on Wigmore Street, the building is linked to 
the mews building behind (on 7-9 Duke’s Mews) which comprises basement, ground and two upper 
floors. The building is predominantly used for office purposes, however there is a retail unit at ground 
floor level and a residential unit at rear second floor level. Permission is sought for the substantial 
demolition of the rear mews building and rebuilding to provide a new three-storey mews building a half 
width rear third floor extension and infill extensions to the rear of the main building from third to sixth 
floor level. The works are in connection with the use of part ground and the upper floors for up to 10 
residential units and the basement and ground floor for retail purposes. 
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 

• The impact of the extensions on the Portman Estate Conservation Area; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 

• The impact of the proposals on residential amenity. 
 

It is accepted there are physical cons
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Existing and Proposed Section 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Existing and Proposed Rear Elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Proposed Second Floor Plan 

 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 Proposed Third Floor Plan 
 

 
 Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 94-96 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 3RF,  
  
Proposal: Extensive demolition of 7-9 Duke's Mews and erection of extension from third-sixth 

floor levels to the rear 94-96 Wigmore Street with acoustic enclosure, photovoltaics, 
terrace and green roof at roof level, and rear balconies at third,  fourth and sixth floor 
levels. Works are in association with the use of the part ground floor and all upper 
floors for up to ten residential units (Class C3) and the basement and ground floor for 
retail purposes (Class A1). 

  
Reference: 15/08288/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PL-DEM(03)009, PL-DEM(03)010, PL-DEM(03)011, PL-DEM(03)012, 

PL-DEM(03)013, PL-DEM(03)014, PL-DEM(03)015, PL-DEM(03)016, 
PL-DEM(03)017, PL-DEM(05)001, PL(03)001, PL(03)009 01, PL(03)010 01, 
PL(03)011 02, PL(03)012 03, PL(03)013 02, PL(03)014 02, PL(03)015 02, PL(03)016 
02, PL(03)017 01, PL(04)013 01,  PL(04)014 01, PL(04)015 02, PL(04)016, 
PL(05)001, PL(05)100 04, A(05)100 02, PL(05)101 03, A(05)101 02, PL(05)102 02, 
A(05)102 01 
 

  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
   
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this de
[...]
king spaces for the retail part of the development (2 No.). You must not occupy 
the retail part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us and the work has 
been carried out in accordance with these details. 
 

   
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015. 
 

   
7 

 
No demolition or development shall take place until a written scheme of investigation (WSI) has 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. For land that is included 
within the WSI, no demolition or development shall take place other than in accordance with the 
agreed WSI, which shall include the statement of significance and research objectives, and  
a) the programme and methodology of site investigation and recording and the nomination of a 
competent person(s) or organisation to undertake the agreed works 
b) the programme for post-investigation assessment and subsequent analysis, publication and 
dissemination and deposition of resulting material. This part of the condition shall not be 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 
 

discharged until these elements have been fulfilled in accordance with th e programme set out in 
the WSI 
 

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the archaeological heritage of the City of Westminster as set out in S25 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 11 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R32BC) 
 

   
8 

 
No demolition shall take place until a written scheme of historic building investigation (WSI) has 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. For buildings that are 
included within the WSI, no demolition or development shall take place other than in accordance 
with the agreed WSI, which shall include the statement of significance and research objectives, 
and 
a) the programme and methodology of historic building investiga
[...]
ining the following provisions has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and thereafter for the period of 25 years from first occupation of each 
residential unit of the development ("the car club period") the scheme shall be carried out in 
accordance with those details. Such a scheme shall contain the following: 
 
a) Confirmation of approval of the particular car club which is to be a Carplus accredited club; 
 
b) Confirmation that on first occupation of each of the residential units forming part of the 
development and thereafter during the car club period a new resident shall be notified in writing 
of: 
(i)            the existence of the car club  
(ii)           explaining that during the car club period, a single resident from time to time of each 
residential unit is entitled to join the car club without being liable for payment of the membership 
fee; and 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 
 

(iii)          details of how to become a member of the car club; and 
(iv)         in the event that a resident indicates that they wish to become a car club member 
then this shall be arranged on behalf of that resident  
 
b)            Confirmation that the car club membership is capable of being transferred from 
outgoing residents to incoming residents or if not transferrable, that the incoming resident is able 
to become a car club member in place of the outgoing resident.  
 
c)            Confirmation that the applicant will provide on written request by the local planning 
authority evidence of the car club membership (if such membership exists) for each residential 
unit within the development.  
 
d)          Confirmation that during the car club period any advert or marketing in relation to the 
sale of any of the residential units at the development shall include reference to the provision of 
the car club membership and details of how to become a member of the car club. 
 
e)            Confirmation that during the car c
[...]
s on the Mayor of London's Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on our 
website at: http://www.westminster.gov.uk/services/environment/planning/apply/mayoral-cil/.   
You are reminded that payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong 
enforcement powers and penalties for failure to pay.  
 

   
3 

 
With regards to Condition 7, the written scheme of investigation will need to be prepared and 
implemented by a suitably qualified professionally accredited archaeological practice in 
accordance with Historic England's Guidelines for Archaeological Projects in Greater London. 
This condition is exempt from deemed discharge under Schedule 6 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 

   
4 

 
With regards to Condition 8, the written scheme of investigation will need to be prepared and 
implemented by a suitably professionally accredited heritage practice in accordance with Historic 
England’s Guidelines for Archaeological Projects in Greater London. 
 

   
5 

 
When carrying out building work you must do all you can to reduce noise emission and take 
suitable steps to prevent nuisance from dust and smoke. Please speak to our Environmental 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 1 
 

Health Service to make sure that you meet all requirements before you draw up the contracts for 
demolition and building work. 
 
Your main contractor should also speak to our Environmental Health Service before starting 
work. They can do this formally by applying to the following address for consent to work on 
construction sites under Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974. 
 
          24 Hour Noise Team 
          Environmental Health Service 
          Westminster City Hall 
          64 Victoria Street 
          London 
          SW1E 6QP 
 
          Phone:  020 7641 2000 
 
Our Environmental Health Service may change the hours of working we have set out in this 
permission if your work is particularly noisy.  De
[...]
yanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report Marylebone Station, Melcombe Place, London, NW1 5JX   
Proposal Installation of one free standing, A1 retail kiosk to the front forecourt of 

station 6am-9pm Monday to Friday, 9am-6pm Saturdays and Sundays. 

Agent Catriona Fraser 

On behalf of Network Rail 

Registered Number 15/06701/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

22 July 2015           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Dorset Square 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse permission – design and heritage impact grounds. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Marylebone Station is a grade II listed building which dates from 1899. It lies within the Dorset Square 
Conservation Area. This application seeks permission to install one freestanding retail kiosk which 
would be positioned in front of the Melcombe Place façade, adjacent to the main station entrance. The 
main issues which arise from the proposal are: 
 

• The impact on the setting of the grade II listed station building; 
• The impact on the character and appearance of the Dorset Square Conservation Area; 
• The impact on the highway and pedestrian movement; 
• The impact on residential amenity. 

 
The proposal is considered to have an adverse impact upon the setting of the listed building and upon 
the character and appearance of the conservation area. It is not considered that there are public 
benefits which outweigh the harm caused and as a consequence the application is recommended for 
refusal.  

 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
   
 
  

Pag
[...]
lock the window. 
 
 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 3 
 

8.8 London Plan 
 

This application raises no strategic issues. 
 

8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 
 

The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  

 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Representation from Councillor Alexander dated 31 March 2016. 
3. Response from Historic England (Listed Builds/Con Areas), dated 9 March 2016 
4. Response from Network Rail, dated 4 March 2016 
5. Response from The St Marylebone Society dated 15 March 2016 
6. Memo from Highways Planning Manager dated 31 March 2016.  
7. Representations from the occupier of 19 Regis Court, Melcombe Place, dated 12 March 

2016 (x3) 
8. Representations from occupier of 16 Regis Court, Melcombe Place, dated 2 and 11 April 

2016. 
9. Letter from occupier of Flat 18A, Regis Court Melcombe Place, dated 7 March 2016 
10. Letter from occupier of 79 Carthew Road, Hammersmith, dated 31 March 2016 
11. Letter from occupier of 20 Upper Montagu St, London, dated 28 March 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT TOM BURKE ON 020 7641 
2357 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 59



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 60



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Marylebone Station, Melcombe Place, London, NW1 5JX 
  
Proposal: Installation of one free standing, A1 retail kiosk to the front forecourt of Station  

6am-9pm Monday to Friday, 9am-6pm Saturdays and Sundays. 
  
Plan Nos: Site location plan; 1528-01A; FMS6744 - Sheet 1; FMS6744 - Sheet 2; FMS6744 - 

Sheet 3; FMS6744 - Sheet 4; Planning, Design and Access Statement, dated 
February 2016. 

  
Case Officer: Tom Burke Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2357 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because of its location and design the proposed retail kiosk would harm the setting of the 
neighbouring grade II listed Marylebone Station. It would also fail to maintain or improve 
(preserve or enhance) the character and appearance of the Dorset Square Conservation Area. 
This would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 and DES 1, DES 9, DES 10 and SS 16 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions 
to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and 
negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 8 Sale Place, London, W2 1PH   
Proposal Variation to Condition 1 (approved plans) of planning permission dated 

23 May 2014 (RN: 14/02538) for the erection of a first and second floor 
rear extension to provide one additional room and living accommodation 
to existing House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). Installation of metal 
staircase to existing front lightwell extending from ground floor to 
basement level and installation of windows at basement level;   Namely, 
attachment of obscure glass screen to the inside of retained railings to 
rear first floor in association with a terrace to a rear flat roof at first floor 
level, altered fenestration to the rear and rear flank elevations including 
the installation of a door at first floor level, and new external brick clad 
pipe run to rear flank elevation. 

Agent Mr Chris Georgiou 

On behalf of Compton Property Investments Ltd 

Registered Number 15/08506/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 October 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

11 September 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
No.8 Sale Place is an unlisted building within the Bayswater Conservation Area, and it is located to a 
site on the corner of Sale Place and Star Street.  The building is currently being extended and 
refurbished related to previously approved applications, and will remain with a public house use to 
lower ground and ground floor levels (which until the current works was trading as the 'Rob Roy' public 
house), and with a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) use to first, second and third floors.   
 
Permission was previously granted on 23 May 2014 which allowed for the erection of a first and second 
floor rear extension in association with the existing HMO use to the upper floors, and the installation of 
a metal staircase to the existing front lightwell and alterations to lower ground floor level windows.   
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
This current application seeks approval for variations to the planning permission of 23 May 2014, 
including alterations to the design of the new rear extension, which includes 
[...]
in terms of a perceived 
encouragement of burglary. The works referred to however do not form part of these 
current application proposals and the concerns raised are therefore not relevant to this 
current application submission.  The City Council’s Planning Enforcement Team are 
aware of the issues related to unauthorised works to roof level.  

Page 72



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1.  Application form. 
2.  Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 04.11.2015. 
3.  Letters from occupier of 6 Sale Place dated 11.11.2015 and 16.11.2015. 

  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT ALISTAIR TAYLOR ON 
020 7641 2979 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 73



 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 4 
 
  
      As Proposed Drawings 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
        As Approved Drawings 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
 
 
       As Existing Drawings 
 

   

 

Page 77



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 8 Sale Place, London, W2 1PH,  
  
Proposal: Variation to Condition 1 of planning permission dated 23 May 2014 (RN: 14/02538) for 

the erection of a first and second floor rear extension to provide one additional room 
and living accommodation to existing House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). 
Installation of metal staircase to existing front lightwell extending from ground floor to 
basement level and installation of windows at basement level;   Namely, attachment 
of obscure glass screen to the inside of retained railings to rear first floor in 
association with a terrace to the rear elevation at first floor level, altered fenestration 
to the rear and rear flank elevations including the installation of a door at first floor 
level, and new external brick clad pipe run to rear flank elevation 

  
Reference: 15/08506/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 901/51-# location plan, 901/73-A, 901/71-#, 901/72-#, 901/74-A, photograph of door 

to rear elevation 
 

  
Case Officer: Alistair Taylor Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2979 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturday; and,  * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays., , Noisy work 
must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 

Page 78



 Item No. 

 4 
 

of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 20
[...]
13 and DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
4 

 
Pre Commencement Condition.  
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a construction 
management plan for the proposed development has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the City Council as local planning authority. The plan shall provide the following details:, 
 
(i) a construction programme including a 24 hour emergency contact number;  
(ii) parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors (including measures taken to ensure 

satisfactory access and movement for existing occupiers of neighbouring properties 
during construction);,  

(iii) locations for loading/unloading and storage of plant and materials used in constructing 
the development;,  

(iv) erection and maintenance of security hoardings (including decorative displays and 
facilities for public viewing, where appropriate);,  

(v) wheel washing facilities and measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 
construction; and,  

(vi) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction 
works. , You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then carry out the development in accordance with the approved details.  

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 
6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
This permission is based on the drawings and reports submitted by you including the structural 
methodology report. For the avoidance of doubt this report has not been assessed by the City 
Council and as a consequence we do not endorse or approve it in anyway and have included it for 
information purposes

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 10th May, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Paul Church and Roca 
 
Also Present: Councillor Julia Alexander (Item 3) 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Tim Roca had replaced Councillor Barbara Grahame. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 
Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single 
letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and e-
mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did not mean that the issue 
had been ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member for the 
Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to provide him 
with a presentation on a pending planning application or to discuss future projects.  
These always took place in the presence of council officers.  At such meetings views 
or guidance from the Council were requested.  No guarantees or commitments were 
given during such meetings on behalf of the City Council. 
 
Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for West 
End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he met and 
engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity societies, 
businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. He considered 
members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and met with them 



 
2 

 

regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016 be signed by the 
chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 94-96 WIGMORE STREET, LONDON W1U 3RF 
 
Substantial demolition of 7-9 Duke's Mews, rebuilding to provide a new three storey 
mews building and erection of extensions from third to sixth floor levels to the rear of 
94-96 Wigmore Street with acoustic enclosure, photovoltaics, terrace and green roof 
at roof level. Works are in association with the use of the part ground and all upper 
floors for up to 10 residential units (Class C3) and the basement and ground floor for 
retail purposes (Class A1). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional 
condition requiring that no development shall take place until a construction 
management plan for the proposed development had been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the City Council as local planning authority. 
 
2 KENSINGTON GARDENS, SERPENTINE ROAD, LONDON W2 2UH 
 
The application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
3 MARYLEBONE STATION, MELCOMBE PLACE, LONDON NW1 5JX 
 
Installation of one free standing, A1 retail kiosk to the front forecourt of station 6am-
9pm Monday to Friday, 9am-6pm Saturdays and Sundays. 
 
A late representation was received from GL Hearn Limited (10/05/16). 
 
Councillor Julia Alexander addressed the Committee in her capacity as a ward 
member. 
 
RESOLVED: That permission be refused. 
 
4 8 SALE PLACE, LONDON W2 1PH 
 
Variation to Condition 1 (approved plans) of planning permission dated 23 May 2014 
(RN: 14/02538) for the erection of a first and second floor rear extension to provide 
one additional room and living accommodation to existing House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO). Installation of metal staircase to existing front lightwell extending 
from ground floor to basement level and installation of windows at basement level; 
Namely, attachment of obscure glass screen to the inside of retained railings to rear 
first floor in association with a terrace to a rear flat roof at first floor level, altered 
fenestration to the rear and rear flank elevations including the installation of a door at 
first floor level, and new external brick clad pipe run to rear flank elevation. 



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 14 CLARENDON MEWS, LONDON W2 2NR 
 
Excavation of a basement and revised fenestration to rear elevation, new roof 
covering, creation of integral garage and alterations to front elevation including new 
windows. 
 
A late representation was received from Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners (10/05/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


